

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GLENN FREEDMAN, individually and on behalf
of all similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL, LTD.,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 12-CV-2121 (LAK)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
PAYMENT OF EXPENSES**

**BLEICHMAR FONTI
TOUNTAS & AULD LLP**
Javier Bleichmar (JB-0435)
Joseph Fonti (JF-3201)
Wilson Meeks (WM-1066)
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: 212-789-1340
Facsimile: 212-205-3960
jbleichmar@bftalaw.com
jfonti@bftalaw.com
wmeeks@bftalaw.com

*Class Counsel and Counsel for Court-
Appointed Co-Lead Plaintiff and Class
Representative Anchorage Police & Fire
Retirement System*

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Lawrence A. Sucharow (LS-1726)
Joel Bernstein (JB-0763)
Ira Schochet (IS-2187)
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
Telephone: 212-907-0700
Facsimile: 212-818-0477
lsucharow@labaton.com
jbernstein@labaton.com
ischochet@labaton.com

*Class Counsel and Counsel for Court-
Appointed Co-Lead Plaintiff and Class
Representative Sacramento City Employees'
Retirement System*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. REACTION OF THE CLASS SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT, PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND FEE AND EXPENSE REQUEST.....	2
II. THE BROWN OBJECTION SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	3
A. The Objection Should Be Viewed with Skepticism	4
B. Brown Has No Standing to Object.....	4
C. Brown’s Grounds for Objecting to the Settlement Are Baseless.....	6
D. Brown’s Grounds for Objecting to the Attorneys’ Fee Request Are Meritless	7
III. ISSUES RAISED BY THE COURT AT THE <i>BONY</i> SETTLEMENT HEARING.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Inc. Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2, 3
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck–Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	3
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4
<i>In re Pall Corp. Class Action Att’ys Fees Application.</i> , No. CV 07-3359, 2013 WL 1702227 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2013).....	8
<i>Shapiro v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , Nos. 11 Civ. 8331, 11 Civ. 7961, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	9
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3
<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp Inc. PSLRA Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Minn. 2009).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-3288, 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	6
